Service Manual

Nakamichi

Nakamichi
500

2 Head Cassette System




CONTENTS

LT € 7 1 T 1
2. Principle of Operation ................................................................. 2
2. 1. AUTOSHUL-OfF CirCUIT « vt v r vt e i it s 2

3. Cabinet Disassembly INStructions =« -« - vt e 3
4. Mechanical Adjustments .............................................................. 4
4. 1. Take-up Torque and Rewind Torque Adjustment - -« ---r-cvrrerrn e 4

4. 2. Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment - ------ccvvven e 4

4, 3. Tape Speed AdJUSTMENT  + o v o e e im et 4

4. 4. Automatic Push Button Release Adjustment  « - v o - o v vt 4

4. 5. BeltTravelling Adjustment - -« - v vttt e 5

4, 6. Flywheel AdJUustment «« vt e 5

4. 7. LUBFICatiON  + o v v v e et e i i e ettt 5

5. Electrical Adiustments ............................................................... 6
6. Parts Location for Electrical Adjustment - - -« - -« - s 8
7. Mounting Diagrams and Parts List - -« v - v oo 9
7. 1. Main Board Ass’y ............................................................. 9

7. 2. Meter Circuit Ass'y ............................................................ 9

7. 3. Dolby Board Ass'y ............................................................ 11

7. 4, Rec.Cal. Board Ass'Y v rven i s 12

7. 5. Volume Sub Board ASS'y « v c sttt e 13

7. 6. Switch Sub Board Ass’y -« - v v vt v s 14

7. 7. 400 HZz OSC. Board Ass’y « - e erverenemm et e 14

7. 8. MHX GOVErNOr B s v vt e e e s 15

7. 9. MHX ShUt-0ff A A’y « -t o vt 15

7.10. DC SUPPIY P.C.B. ASSY =« v ot vttt 16

8. Mechanism Ass'yand Parts List - - -+« « oo oot 17
8. 1 AU ShUL-OFf ASS Y « v o v o vt e 17

8. 2 Head Base B ASS'Y ............................................................. 17

8. 3. Mechanism Bracket L Ass’y and Mechanism Bracket R Ass’y -« .cv-vvnvniniiniinnen 17

8. 4 MHX Motor Ass'y - T T 17

8. 5 Flywheel Holder ASS Y e e 18

8. 6 Motor Cover Ass'y ............................................................. 18

8. 7. Transport MEChanism 1« « e e uece o nn ettt 19

8. 8 Transport MECHANISIM 2~ - rr v s r s e mr oo it i e 21

8. 9. (o 1 R R R R R I LRI 23

8.10. Chassis v e e e 25

9. Block Diagram ....................................................................... 27
10. Schematic DIagrams -« -« vttt e 28
10. 1. Amphﬂer .................................................................... 28

10. 2. MECRANISI « « « c v v v e e i s et i et e s et e e e s e 29

11. sPecifications ....................................................................... 29
12. History ON D00 - - oo s e s st 30
12. 1. Major Modifications « -« -« e ot o anria i 30

12. 2. Modification {details) -« -+ - - v v vt e e 30

1. GENERAL

This is the second issue of the Nakamichi 500 Service Manual and applies to the Models bearing serial Nos. 365741 and

greater (for SX tape). Refer to chapter 12 “History on 500" for the Models bearing serial Nos. 365740 and smaller (for
Cr02 tape).



2. PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION

2.1. Auto Shut-off Circuit

Refer to Fig. 2.

By pressing one of the push buttons, Play, F.F., and REW,
the start switch is turned ON, +13V DC power supply will
be delivered to the auto shut-off P.C.B., motor governor,
and motor.

During the play, F.F., or REW., the counter pulley linked
to the take-up reel turns, and by means of two magnets
mounted this pulley, the reed switch repeats ON/OFF
operation.

Now, although charged through the resistor R604 (68
KS), the shut-off detecting capacitor C602 (47 uF) is
allowed to discharge through the transistor Q601 every
time the reed switch repeats the ON/OFF operation.
Therefore, the potential of C602 can never exceed the
voltage capable of turning Q602 ON.

The normal conditions of elements before the tape
reaches its end are given below:

Q601 — ON/Cutoff Refay — ON

Q602 — Cutoff C407 — Charging
0603 — ON Solenoid — OFF
Q604 — ON Start Switch — ON
Tape End

When the tape reaches an end, the reed switch stops its
ON/OFF operation. C602 continuously charged and
when the potential exceeded that of Q602 emitter (about
4Vv), Q602 is turned ON. As a result, Q603 and Q604 go
to OFF, thus the shut-off operation is performed.

The conditions of the elements for shut-off are given
below:

Q601 — Cutoff
Q602 — ON

Relay — OFF
C407 — Starts to discharge and
drives the solenoid.

Solenoid — ON and releases the
start switch and Play,
F.F., or REW button.

Start SW. — Released and stops
the motor.

Q603 — Cutoff

Q604 — Cutoff

Memory Rewind

During rewind with the memory switch turned ON, the
auto shut-off functions when the counter switch is ON
(i.e. the counter reaches "'000").

The terminal A conducted to the motor governor circuit
carries a potential of about +13V only for the rewind, and
at the counter 000", this voltage is impressed on C604
(point B). For this reason, the potential at B changes from
about 9V to 13V, and thus a positive differentiated pulse
is applied to the Q604 base through the C604, resulting in
Q604 cut off.

The cutoff of the 0604 will operate the auto shut-off, and
releases the start switch.

PAUSE COUNTER r612
330 ®
from MOTOR
MEMORY D601 85
R%?(Z SW. 151555 .[ 2=
N ks #L j— +13v
START SW.
¥
] TO MOTOR 8GOVERNOR
> <
52 | 33
i3 | B
AC
- . INPUT g
=N 832 VO6C
231]) |27 > % =
© 5 - Y []
DBI | Q601 :rof! 5: 5
gl > T g9 i
Wl N b ©s 2
om" 8'5
7% N
. GND

601,0602,0603  25C945 Q604 : 25A496

-«———————MHX SHUT-OFF P.C.B.

DC SUPPLY P.C.B:




3. CABINET DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Refer to Fig. 3.

(1)
(2)
(3)
{4)
(5)
(6)

Remove control knobs 05 from the Cabinet Top.
Remove 4 screws from the Cabinet Bottom 04.
Remove the Cabinet Bottom 04,

Remove 2 screws from Model Name Plate.

Pull out the woodframe 02, 03.

Remove 6 screws from the stud of Plastic Cabinet
06.

(7)
(8)

(9)

Pull out the Plastic Cabinet 06.

All Mechanism and Electronics are accessible from
outside.

Disassembly of individual Mechanism and Elec-
tronics circuit board is shown on later pages.




4. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

4.1. Take-up Torque and Rewind Torque Adjustment

Refer to Fig. 4.1.

(1) Remove top and bottom cabinets of the cassette
recorder.

{2) Remove cassette case.

(3) To adjust torque, move Torque Plate as shown in
the figure.

{4) The Take-up Torque should be 45£10g-cm.

(5) The Supply Torque should be 35 to 60g-cm.

REEL HUB

TORQUE PLATE
REEL HUB SPRING

DECREASE

INCREASE
Fig. 4.1

4.2. Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment

and Azimuth Alignment

Refer to Fig. 4.2.

(1) Connecta VTVM to PLAYBACK output jack.

(2) Load the 1KHz Track Alignment Tape {DAQ9007A)
for adjusting the head height.

(3) Insert the Tape Guide Adjuster (OD09001A) into
each hole of the tape guide beside the head. Adjust
the jig for minimizing each output signal of the right
and left channels.

(4) Load the 16KHz Azimuth Tape (DA09004A) for
azimuth alignment.

(5) Adjust the azimuth alignment screw for maximizing
each output signal of the right and left channels.

AZIMUTH
RECORD / PLAYBACK ALIGNMENT
HEAD CREW
SCREW
TAPE HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT

4.3. Tape Speed Adjustment

Refer to Fig. 4.3.

(1) Connect a frequency counter either to the left or
right PLAYBACK output jack.

{2) Load the 3KHz Speed Wow Flutter Tape
{DAOS006A) and play it back.

(3)  Adjust the Tape Speed Adjust potentiometer (acces-
sible from the rear apron of the cassette recorder)
for an average reading of 3KHz on the frequency
counter,

Caution: The above procedures require the use of a
frequency counter to accurately set the tape
speed. Any other methods used for speed
determination may result in an appreciable
significant speed error.

TAPE SPEED
ADJUST VOLUME

Fig. 4.3

4.4, Automatic Push Button Release Adjustment

Refer to Fig. 4.4

Adjust the location of the solenoid with the screw so that
the Push Button key can automatically be released when
the tape comes to an end in RECORD mode.




4.5, Belt Travelling Adjustment

Refer to Fig. 4.5.

(1) Adjust the motor pulley position, then check to
insure whether the drive belt is travelling along the
correct position and also staying at the correct
position, i.e. the center part of the motor pulley and
idler pulley without contacting the belt guide at the
following modes.

Playback, F.F., REW, F.F. to Stop, REW to Stop

(2) In case motor pulley is tilting, insert spacers into A,
B (when beit slips upward on the motor pulley) or C
(when belt slips downward).

E
scrEm C”OTOR PULL SYCREW Agp  1DLER PULLEY

iy e

T T LI

=T

==

BELT GUIDE

SPACER LOCATION C
SPACER LOCATIONS AsB

Fig. 4.5

4.6. Fiywheel Adjustment
Refer to Fig. 4.6. Adjust the flywheel clearances should
be 0.05 to 0.1mm. After adjustment, lock the lock nut.

g THRUST SCREW

LOCK NUT

FLYWHEEL
HOLDER

/
- e —-005-0.1mm

~

| —FLYWHEEL

Fig. 4.6

4.7. Lubrication

Refer to Fig. 4.7.

After 500 hours of use apply a few drops of light machine

oil (LAUNA No. 40) between capstan and capstan bearing

and to the pressure roller.

Note: If oil is applied to the capstan shaft and other
drive mechanisms, clean it off with an alcohol-
dipped cloth. When flywhee! or flywheel holder is

replaced apply a few drops of grease to the
flywheel holder.

CAPSTAN
SHAFT

CAPSTAN FLANGE

PRESSURE ROLLER

FLYWHEEL
HOLDER

THRUST
SCREW



5. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS

SIGNAL OQUTPUT
STEP ITEM SOURCE CONNECTION MODE ADJUST REMARKS
Wow/Flutter
3KHz Speed & Meter or Governor
1 Tape Wow/Flutter Tape Frequency Playback Board Adjust VR501 to obtain
Speed (DAD9006A) Counter to VRG501 3 KHz
OUTPUT Jack
Head 15KHz Azimuth VTVM t Azimuth Adjust the Screw to obtain
2 Azimuth Tape OUTPU; Jack Playback Alignment | maximum reading on
Alignment (DAO9004A) Screw the VTVM
VTVM to Pin
3 2 of Main Board
Playback 400Hz &120 Adjust the VR101,201
Connector VR101 X
3 Output Level Tape CN 3 and Playback VR201 to obtain
Level (DAQ9005A) N 580mV on the VTVM
Chassis
Ground
Main Board 1. Adjust VR1,2, Record Level
400Hz, 0.5V to Controls to obtain 580 mV
Meter Record VR102
4 Level INPUT Same as above Pause VR202 on the VTVM
eve Jack 2. Adjust VR 102, 202 to
obtain 0dB on the Level Meters
5 MPX 19 KHz to VTVM to Record '.‘_"136'5 Board Adijust the Coils to obtain
Filter INPUT Jack OUTPUT Jack Pause IV|I-3)(22$W'ON minimum reading on the VTVM
Main Board H f :

. F/:“'°°I'.‘:_ ) 17 KHz to VTVM across Record L103 f;d‘d”.:t :het ?‘;"é:f obtain peak
mplitie INPUT Jack R102, 202 Pause 1203 adings at 17 ®Hz
Equalizer Note: Stop Bias Osciliation

232?‘;;; Bias Oscillator
. Signal at Erase Main Board | Adjust the Coil until a circle
Signal to Record
. Head to the T301 pattern appears on the
Oscilloscope i Pause R
i . Scope Vertical Oscilloscope
Bias Horizontal X
7 A Terminal
Frequency Terminal
Coupling E
oupling Erase Main Board| Adjust the Coil to obtain
Head 1o Record
T301 105 KHz on the Frequency
Frequency Pause
Counter
Counter
VTVM across Main Board
8 Bias Q109, 209 Record L104 Adjust the Coils to obtain less
Trap Collector & Pause L204 than 1V on the VTVM
Ground
1. Adjust VR1, 2,
Record Input Level
Volume Sub Controls to obtain 0dB
Board
on the Level Meters
TR702 .
802 . Record the signal on
Recording 400Hz, 0.5V Record blank tape and palyback
| VTVM to 703 . .
9 Bias to INPUT & . Repeating Step 2 adjust VR 702,
OUTPUT Jack 803 . )
Current Jack Playback 802 to obtain maximum output
704
804 on the VTVM {Normal}
. Repeating Step 2 adjust VR703,
803 to obtain maximum output
on the VTVM (EX)
. Repeating Step 2 adjust VR704,
804 to obtain maximum output
on the VTVM (SX)

{
i
i




STEP

SIGNAL OUTPUT
ITEM SOURCE CONNECTION MODE ADJUST REMARKS

10

1. Adjust VR1, 2 Record Input
Level Controls to obtain OdB on

REC. CAL. the Level Met'ers

2. Record the signal on blank tape

Board and playback it

VR705 3. Repeating Step 2, adjust VR705,

Record/ 400Hz, 0.5V Record 805 805 to obtain 1 volt on the

Playback to INPUT VTVM to & 706 VTVM, or 0dB on the Level

Output Jack OUTPUT Jack Playback 806 Meters (Normal)

Level 707 4. Repeating Step 2, adjust VR708,

807 806 to obtain 1 volt on the
VTVM, or 0dB on the Level
Meters (EX)

5. Repeating Step 2, adjust VR707,
807 to obtain 1 volt on the
VTVM, or 0dB on the Level
Meters (SX)

1. Adjust VR 1. 2 Record
Level Controls to obtain

Volume 0dB on the Level Meter,

Limiter 1KHz, 0.5V VTVM to Record sub Board 2. Set Limiter SW to ON

Level to INPUT OUTPUT Jack Pause VR701 position.

Jack VR801 3. Adjust VR701, 801, so that

the Qutput Level may be

decreased by 1dB.

DOLBY CIRCUIT ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

(0
(2)
(3)
(4)
{5)
(6)
{7
{8)

(9)

Turn LAW Control VR101, 201 fully counterclockwise.

Turn GAIN Controls VR102 and VR202 fully counterciockwise.,

Set Dolby Switch (IN-OQUT) to OUT position and ground FET Gate Terminal with a jumper wire,

Connect an AC VTVM to METERING Terminal 3 for the Right channel or 12 for the Left channel.

Apply 5KHz signals having a proper level to INPUT Terminal 2 for the Right channel or 13 for the Left channel,
so that the VTVM reads 17.5mV in each channel.

Remove the VTVM from Terminal 3 or 12 and reconnect it to OUTPUT Terminal 6 or 9. Note the output voltage
on VTVM.

Set DOLBY Switch to IN position and adjust GAIN Controls VR102 and 202, so that the VTVM indicates 10dB
over the noted voltage in Step (6).

Set DOLBY Switch to IN position. Note the voltage at OUTPUT Terminal 6 for the Right channel or 9 for the
Left channel.

Remove the jumper wire from the FET Gate Terminal. Adjust the LAW Controls VR101 and VR201, so that the
voltage at OUTPUT Terminals 6 and 9 read 2dB below the noted voltage in Step (8).



6. PARTS LOCATION FOR ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

VR705 YRBOS5 YR706 VRBOE VRYU7 VRBOT
L R L R L R

NORMAL HIGH 53X

REC CAL BOARD

TAPE SPEED
VR 501

L104  L204

BIAS TRAP

|

L3G1 o= ]
@=

FREQUENCY

REC. PEAKING

L103 L2003

19KHz FILTER

-

PLAY LEVEL

VR101

VR202 5;;

JJ

VR 201
L202 DOLBY ADJ

VR 101

L102

= ==

VR202

METER @
VR102

VR701 VR702 VR703 VR704

LIMITER NORMAL HIGH  5X

VRBC1 VRBOZ VRBO3 VREBO4

DECK BUTTON

MAIN BOARD

R
|
S A AN SN | M

DOLBY BOARD

Fig. 6

VOLUME SUB BCARD

400Hz R ch
VR3O VR302

400Hz 0SC BCARD




7. MOUNTING DIAGRAMS AND PARTS LIST

Notes: 1. Mounting diagram shows a dip side view of the printed circuit board.
2. Diode 151555, transistors 2SA733 and 25C300 are compatible with dicde FDH- 229 D201

i (aoxg  AZO0S51 C220
go9 transistors 25A485 and 2SC732, respectively. ® ez ‘:ﬁ' RE30 13Ka
| Q205 R228 J20KG P ng/ l
N g A
(&) ¥l

/Re3T 50

7.2. Meter Circuit Ass'y

(1

7.1. Main Board Ass'y

2
F

2.8 =23 .
gein Lo [
D S =
P = =
s (B z2
285 BE= FE]
moE ﬂ‘:.a.‘l,__ gz
edy [a)=]
. 23
s > (\‘l
W o nk
| h
%

\

;- FROM SW
SUB BOARI}

GHN

e}

:
e
e

e
-
B
g
00
23
NM
4
[=}
Q /
/
§
Q

PR L

g RECIE
% s fe —-i 3 I3 cﬁzgzi icséﬁ
2 18G7 h
( G . T \‘i % i A ’ T 2041-: 1104
o.cized bo o Rass et 102
306 , G030 l?t_____! : [ ] % ]
£808, 90 i| = a1K o | | | 1
Cams, 0ol ST o
i A rL 2% | il |
. A ETEe oy 303 1.5g 1500y \’ i
T Py e N N LR St e
; = . o
: ﬁke %D%m ‘uls ‘g’u‘g ”\an/o? K ® 112 ’ T . 3%?;2?1 €132 470p O30 i50P
- TheD cl23 sy ot WD o T S
| Re33 /?,:‘\ ¥ fsr‘\ 9'3225‘:“ = “frai gy "'R304 120 5W : g3, 0t
I HIEELE S Y N ’91 s o, 220K dscp g3 i_—1
' ‘i . Tﬁ%i}'zai 7 GZ%E ) < 256735 280735 .. oo = . 4301 18 1 l
R23: 224 cizd . " . . m .
¢ ¥ | _‘00’?%020732 Tag %ﬁa‘gx i T s 218 ige- Ncr K & //’ E 1
° | A2 . % o - P ,--Jﬁa—l”“s"zsc?sz - loy 16y -~ |
Tl ° 205 Far Qe zsc3E o T o‘ &, ¢ "v{;f ; . ool b
|i i! | LR Jj? % ng—"i“ﬁ\ 'SIJ"'B/%E | ? . | : h,_/_\ o ’ I a | ]
R : o 3 [TT0T Qégr‘ T | e e el
“1 ! R E szsf’};,nhz%% A L 47_('1bx,LEB |5op§|_ i g @ »_ 9o .T. - 0-«-—r— - i —
ol PO o s % 5"%" T 1
l| bt l 1oV ’ § % awsanigslmwl 47'"%[[7 T 7 L N Ln |-
\l ! | ] R23& g g w60 b . E%“DRZM Sag 0BT D 130 PR ! J
lb Eo 1oyl 15 G } Ba% 82K IR UGke  4Tp B | = i i .
i : ) o
boype b | e
P+ d A e
'L i o { | L. X pre
: ol
| [ - 55 B l e
L % By el " Shooe LEoT :‘2253 qlgzo G Y S o i
A ERIECRRE YRy f fove Iy gl
lD ]'1%' ;3"th\°1 Vol SSRIN
- 2ooFaze O ’ e
io ! ;EI.#_Q_WJ: E_Ji TR E%?g% o ?-ggmm l|§]
|18 cor o— g, 'ZOOPE:;{I_: a2z -\4 7,; iov § ml _
- o5 l s | 50 R222 aa,'m REI4 7 =g . I & l .'
‘R125 oo, ~ : » el
2% l o |3 oo RIZ2 2.7TM ”#?‘“/“7" 21 a0k ’\“,amfj.a.svv_ . ct’- "% :
|7 1] 5o cie ooe 5 gole) %m%l e Gat
rEesl ] | Zéoov"_nl?m IZP0RN % £ s g’ Ll 2} =1
. > - . . o
: I o 2l TrneTak o 1502_3‘5/“20‘ ~, ‘ o |21
11 2 T e f3 3 VRSN T ~ . _
LTt |5 /uo! \ -.’2_2K. L op ey f 10K SRR S Yoy ot
| I ]i / /‘i "%;’}g rRéa?‘ - qzuaézs\ﬁ‘/ ' . ‘LCE“' R
l l AR _,_“-ilcﬁs'\“’ : '\"g_/ g iRk |55 Srva T A ; 'g 18aR e l
CRISY T L I 3000P s e e — e — e B E———-E\Rzm 100K . b | =
1 iav” \‘ NPT o : e 8 e @o,WWI ! s l
\o.—\’i"jlr - - .. cepdsp 2220 R62305 ZS(:ISODO PR I
- e . S0 & R0 e
sl ol % TEEgo e B a1 ) ood
j_c:zs ., T Yoot g, 10K AP ORI e
ol - SR2CT \3zoe § =B ER
L & G102 A Fad. TR
) Rlca Dagoto . e :
% ® ¢ g oawms |2 1T Ry covoias
i Rt l4: 18K % 104. %‘E i 'glsm: _|”: | o ol o
— ?_'_"M'_“ Tage /' 158imer soven | o | RIE 22K B €BX
..,._L " '5%?( RIOg 820 RIOE 2scrw BLL"I’ WA o R
I GIOQ Stee, o L o
o e
o- I -;-gnose r\év ’(”; \ l %2;‘5
- ca\o RiIS i
/ D068 [0t _ cms cmsfﬂgﬁ cma
: - - 7 op 2y 0,0068
! ; | e T IeY ®
. nnocosanoacun\ . . .
s e

TG VOLUME QHNL
SUR HOARD

0 METLR CIRCUIT 483’y

Fig. 7.1

'FroM
+DC

i SuepLY
| Soas0

|

50
YEX 25c738BL Y
D307 OWYeo
B - REZ 0RO MoKETes [fmg D

R%Esowsmc"zlxmss L
e RI // ~ R131 820
< ;(mg TOOKS:
QIO 2serdz
: 25073280 8L
R 2o,
—
Fig. 7.2
s;:?.m‘j:_c Part No. Description
BA03682A | Main Board Ass'y (§X]
; — Pre. AMP —
101, 201 | OBOBOO3A | Transistor 28C1000 (BL)
102, 202
R101, 201 | 0OBO1833A  Carbon Resistor 10K ELRM, )
115, 215
R102, 202 0BO1672A | Carbon Resistor 100 ELRW%,J
R1G3, 203 : ORBOGL17A  Carbon Resistor 220K N ELR%
107, 207 |
R104, 204 0B0O1931A | Carbon Resistor 100K N ELR4, J
R10%, 205 0BCG6B3A | Carbon Resistor G8 N OELRX, ]
R106, 206 | 0B0O58OSA  Carbon Resistor 15K ELRY, J
R108, 208 0B01877A | Carban Resistor 6.8K ELRY, J
110,216
R109,208 OBOSS11A | Carbon Resistar 820 ELRY%, J
113,213 ¢ !
R111, 211 OBO1902A | Carbon Resistor GEK ELR, J
R112, 212 | OBOBS66A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR
R114, 214 0B0bB5G1A | Carbon Resistor 18K ELRM, J
R116, 216 | 0BOL661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELRY, J
R117, 217 | 0BO1782A | Carbon Resistor 2.7K ELRM, J
R147,247 | 0BO5BS1A . Carbon Resistor 15K ELR%, J
R148, 248 | OB1920A : Carbon Resistor 100K ELRY, J
C101%, 201 0B0O1180A | Ceramic Capacitor  330F, 50V, M
C102, 202 | 0BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10 16V
108, 206
C103, 203 | 0BO5599A | Ceramic Capacitor 150P, B0V, M
C104, 204 . O0BOS525A : Ceramic Capacitor 88P. 50V, M
C105, 205 | 0BO1862A ° Electrolytic Capacitor 22y, 16V
C107, 207 | 0BOB531A  Mylar Capacitor 0.033u, 50V, K
c108, 208 | OBOS701A | Mytar Capacitor 0.0068u, 50V, K
110, 210 |
£109, 208 ' 0BO140GA | Efectrolytic Capacitor 1, 18V
C111, 211 : OBO1502A . Electrolytic Capacitor 330u, 16V
C124, 234 | 0BD1289A . Ceramic Capacitor 220P, BOV, M
C135, 235 | OBO1603A  Mvlar Capacitor 0.1, 50V, K
VR101,201 0BO1812A | Semi-fixed Volume 100K
— Buffer AMP —
103, 203 | 0OBOBOO3A | Transistor 25C1000 {BL)
104, 204
L1101, 201 0B032184 | Inductor 36mH
L102, 202 | 0BO3857A | 19KHz Coil 23mH




Sg::':'ﬁ;if Part No. Description S:l:?.“Na::: Part No. Description
R1 0BO5S60BA | Carbon Resistor 220 ELRM, J — BIAS OSC —
®118, 218 | GBOE6G74A | Carbon Resistor 820K ELR%, J
121, 221 Q301, 302 | 0B0133BA | Transistor 25C735 (Y)
R119, 219 | 0BOS669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELR%, J T301 0B03932A | BIAS, OSC Coil '
R120, 220 | 0BO1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR%, J R3 0BO5746A | Carbon Resistor 1 ELRY%, J
R122, 222 | 0BO%753A | Carbon Resistor 2.7M EL.R%, 4 R302, 303 | OBOGEOBA | Carbon Resistor 1.5K ELR%, J
R123, 223 | 0BO5566A | Carbon Resistor 2.2K ELR%, J R304 0B05761A | Cement Resistor 12 BW
R124, 224 | OBO1793A | Carbon Resistor  3.3K ELR%,J | R305,306  OBOBG08A | Carbon Resistor 220 ELR%, J
Cc1 OBO1392A | Electrolytic Capacitor 470u 16V R307, 308 | OBO5696A | Carbon Resistor 6.8 RGO, |
C112,212 | 0BD1389A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7u 16V R322 0B01795A | Carbon Resistor 4.7K ELRY%, J
114, 214 C301 0B01603A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1p 50V, K
€113, 213 | 0BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V c302 OB01904A | Mylar Capacitor 0.082u 50V, K
€115, 215 | 0BO1804A | Mylar Capacitor 3900P, 50V, J c303 OBO01400A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1004 16V
C116, 216 | 0BOB751A | Mylar Capacitor 1800P, 50V, K Cc304 0B04062A | Mylar Capacitor 0.022p 50V, K
C117,217 | 0BO1802A | Mylar Capacitor 2200P, 186V, J 305, 306 | OBOGEB4A | Mylar Capacitor 0.039: 5OV, K
C118, 218 | 0BOS750A | Mylar Capacitor 1200P, 18V, K C133, 233 | OBO5599A | Ceramic Capacitor 150P, BOV, M
— Metar AMP — — Muting Circuit —
R3 0BO1679A |Carbon Resistor 100 RY%,J Q303 OBO1910A | Transistor 25C900 (E)
R125, 225 | 0BO5771A |Carbon Resistor 12K R4, J D103, 203 | 0BO1909A | Silicon Diode 181555
Cc3 DRO1400A |Electrolytic Capacitor 100 18V R309 0B01833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR#%, J
€119, 219 | 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 16V R310 0BOS558A | Carbon Resistor 100 ELR%, J
VR102,202| OB0O1807A |Semi-fixed Volume SOK R311 0BOS596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR, J
R312 0B05615A | Carbon Resistor 22K R, J
— Line AMP — R313 OB01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K R, J
. c307 0BO1862A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22u 16V
Q107, 207 | 0BO1910A | Transistor 25C900 (E}
108, 208 = Miscellaneous —
R132, 232 | OB0O5538A |Carbon Resistor 27K ELRY%, J
R133, 233 | 0B0O1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELRY%, J 0B076380D | Main Board
R134, 234 | 0B01795A | Carbon Resistor 4.7K ELR%, J SW1 0BO7036A | Record Switch
R135, 235 | 0B01920A |Carbon Resistor 100K ELR%, J 0B03804F | Record Switch Spring (1 pce.)
R136, 236 | 0B01792A |Carbon Rasistor 470 ELR%, J 0B03918B | Record Switch Spring Insulator (1 pee.)
137, 237 0B08103C | Shield Plate {1 pce.}
R138, 238 | 0B01833A I!Carbon Resistor 10K ELR%, J 0B01314A | 14P Connector (2 pes.)
R139, 239 | 0BO5678A |Carbon Resistor 560 ELR%, J 0BO1797B | 19P Connector (1 pce.)
C123, 223 | 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1p 16V (QB018008B | Connector Pin (47 pcs.)
125, 225 QEQO185A | Screw M2x6 Cylinder Head (2 pes.)
C124, 224 | 0BOS599A |Ceramic Capacitor 150P, 60V, M QEQO176A | Nut Hex. M2 (2 pes.)
0EQOD025A | Washer 2mm Steel {2 pcs.)
— REC. AMP —
BAO3658A | Meter Circuit Ass'y
Q109, 209 ; OBO1910A | Transistor 25C900 (E)
1103, 203 | 0B03858BA | Peaking Coil 1.14mH OBO7603B | Meter Sub Board (NR)
L104,204 | OBO3859A | Bias Trap Coil 10.6mH Q105, 205 | 0BO1910A | Transistor 25CS00 (E
R2 0B01933A | Carbon Resistor 220 R%, J 106, 206
R140, 240 | 0BO1564A | Carbon Resistor 82K ELRY%,J | D101, 201 | OBOGOS8A | Zener Diode YZ-051
141, 241 D102, 202 | OBOGO07A | Siiicen Diode KB-165
R142, 242 | 0BOB562A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR%,J | R126, 226 | 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELR%, J
R143,243 | 0BO1877A | Carbon Resistor B6.8K ELRY%, J R127, 227 | 0B01833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELRY%, J
R144, 244 | 0BO5651A | Carbon Resistor 270 ELR%,J | R128, 228 | OBOG544A | Metal Film Resistor 390K ERQ-14 KV, G
R145, 245 | OB05663A | Carbon Resistor 10 ELR%,J | R129, 229 | OBOS766A | Metal Film Resistor 82K ERQ-25KV, G
c2 0B01502A | Electrolytic Capacitor 330u 18V R130, 230 | OBO5767A | Metal Film Resistor 13K ERO-25KV, G
C126, 226 | 0BO1389A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7u 16V R131, 231 | 0BO5511A | Carbon Resistor 820 ELLR%, !}
127,227 €120, 220 | OBOR770A | Electrolytic Capacitor 47u 16V
128, 228 | 0BOBE99A | Ceramic Capacitor 150P, 5OV, M C121, 221 | 0BO5769A | Tantalum Capacitor 6.8u 16V
131, 231
C129, 229 | OBOS586A | Mylar Capacitor 0.068: BOV, K
130, 230 { OBOOBOBA | Electrolytic Capacitor 3.3p 25V
C132, 232 | 0BO1716A | Ceramic Capacitor 470P, 5OV, M
C136, 236 | QBD4062A | Mylar Capacitor 0022y 50V, K

10




7.3. Dolby Board Ass'y

TP 201 T.R101

Fig. 7.3
S;’L:TNag? Part No. Description Sa';:ﬂa::f Part Ncl). Description
BAO03625A | Dolby Board Ass'y R116, 216 | 0OBO1585A { Metal Film Resistor 3.3K ERQ-25VK, F
R117,217 | OBO18B5A | Carbon Resistor 39K ELR%, J
0BO7567C | Dollby PC Board R118,218 | OBO1B33A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR%, J
G101, 201 | 0BO1910A | Transistor 25C900 (E) 124,224
103, 203 R112, 219 | OBO5506BA | Carbon Resistor 1.5K ELRM, J
104, 204 R120, 220 | OBOS601A | Carbon Resistor 1.5M ELRY%, J
106, 206 R121, 221 | 0BO5564A | Carhon Resistor ™ ELRM, J
108, 208 R122, 222 | 0BOBS81A | Carbon Resistor 15K ELRY%,J
Q102, 202 | 0BOB013A | Transistor 2S5A733 134, 234
107, 207 R128, 228 | 0B0O6E568A | Carbon Resistor 120K ELRY, J
Q105,205 | OBOGOO1A | FET 28K30 (D) R129, 229 | 0B0O5562A | Carbon Resistor 47K EiL.R%, J
D101, 201 { OBODO30A | Gerrnanium Diode 1N60OP R131, 231 | OBO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR%, J
104, 204 R132, 232 | OBO5567A | Carbon Resistor 33 ELR%, J
D102, 202 | OBO1589A | Varistor KB162 R133, 233 | OBO5569A | Carbon Resistor 47 ELRY, J
103, 203 R135, 235 | OBO5600A | Carbon Resistor 270K ELRY%, J
105, 205 137, 237
DZ1 OBOGO0D4A | Zener Diode 08S R136, 236 ; 0BOBE96A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELRY%, J
R1 0B01789A | Carbon Resistor 330 ELR%, J c1 0B01502A | Electralytic Capacitor 330u 16V
R2, 103 0B06558A | Carbon Resistor 100 ELRY%,J [C101,201 | OBOOO78A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10 10V
203 102, 202
R101, 201 | 0BO1872A : Carbon Resistor 33K ELR%, J 103, 203
107, 207 104, 204
115, 215 108, 208
126, 226 111, 211
R10Q2, 202 | 0B0O1877A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR%, J 113, 213
R104, 204 | OBO5566A | Carbon Resistor 2.2K ELR%, J C105, 205 | OBO18B4A |P.P. Capacitor 5600P, 50V, G
R105, 206 | 0B0O6570A |Carbon Resistor 120 ELRY%, J C106, 206 | 0801892A | P.P. Capacitor 0.027u 5OV, G
R106, 206 | 0BO6678A |Carbon Resistor 560 ELRY%, J C107, 207 | 0BO1608A | P.P. Capacitor 4700P, 50V, G
R108, 208 | OBO1B59A | Metal Film Resistor 160K ERQ-256VK, G | ©C109, 209 | 0BO1603A | Mytar Capacitor Olu, 50V, K
113, 213 112, 212
R109, 209 | QDBO1580A | Metal Film Resistor 180K ERO-26VK, G 115, 2156
R110, 210 | 0B0OB538A |Carbon Resistor K ELR%, J C110, 210 | OBD1404A | Electrolytic Capacitor 47u 6.3V
R111,211 | 0OBOSBB1A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR%, J C114,214 | OBD1780A { Mylar Capacitor 01u 50V, }
/112,212 | 0BD1878A |Carbon Resistor 8.2K ELR%, J C116, 216 | 0BO1602A | Mylar Capacitor 0.33u 50V, K
123, 223 C117, 217 | 0OBO4059A | Mylar Capacitar 0.001u BOV, K
125, 225 VR101,201] 0BG1468A | Semi-fixed Vaolume 10K
127,227 VR102,202] QBO1428A | Semi-fixed Volume 1K
R114, 214 | 0BO1782A | Carbon Resistor 27K ELRY, J TP101,201 ; 0B03924A | FET Gate Pin
130, 230

11




7.4. Rec. Cal

gdvod 8ns
JWNI0A OL

|

I
FROM CN4-}2 A== - _' ¥ -
TODC SUPPLY o
goarDn Bl .

FROM
MAIN B0ARD

N
’*}_—:‘ﬁ

A

. Board Ass'y

5
e

Sw suB
BCARD

SW suB
LY BoaRD

SW SUB
SRY agarD

RED
;:cm-a

YEL B

WHT

S;::m:,'_c Part No, Description
BAO3782A | Rec. Cal. Board Ass’y
0B07582C | Rec. Cal. Board
R711,811 | OBO5626A |Carbon Resistor 150K R%, J
R712,812 | OBOB616A | Carbon Resistor 22K R, J
713,813
R714, 814 | OBOS560DA | Carbon Resistor 18K R%, J
R715, 815 | OBO1854A | Carbon Resistor 38K R%, J
R716, 816 | 0BOSE75A | Carbon Resistor 560 R%, J
717,817
718,818
R719, 819 | 0BO1B57A | Carbon Resistor 1K R¥%, J
R720, 820 | OBO5629A | Carbon Resistor 2.7K R%, J
721, 821
722,822
C711, 811 | 0BO4089A | Mylar Capacitar 0.001u 50V, K
714,814
C712, 812 | 0BO1458A | Mylar Capacitor B80P B0V, M
C713,813 | OBO4060A | Mylar Capacitor 2200FP  BOV, K
C71b, 815 | OBOBE38A | Tantalum Capacitor 1u 35V
716,816
717,817
VR705,805 0B0O7070A | Semi-fixed Volume 6K
706,806
707,807
SwWe OBO7083A | Filter Switch (SL222B4)
JASB-9 0B808097A | Jack Unit

12




7.5. Volume Sub Board Ass’y

GRN pe supPLY
" BOARD

[— REC LAMP

BLY
WHT

M M RIO? AT
g
VRTOZ

g Tad vRroSkEL Soreron -
*?;&53\*’!%@?100«% ‘mnllu a‘i‘g
= fo H

MAIN BOARD

5W SU8 BOARD

GRN

TO BLEND
3 MIC JACK
Rzes 2.2
A " o

Ry | !

Y Y e
ORN

MCK R %
WHT

x =)
Fig. 76 g3 2058 H
Sat:::‘nNa;i.c Part No. Description Sa::ana:f Part No. Description
BAO3661A | Volume Sub Board Ass’y C903 0BOB525A | Ceramic Capacitor 8P 50V, M
co04 0BD1B62A |Electrolytic Capacitor 22y 16V
0B0O7581A | Velume Sub Board €907, 908 | 0BD1400A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100u 16V
VR1,2 DBO7054A | Slide Volume 100K (A) €909 0BO1180A |Ceramic Capacitor 330P BOV, M
VR3,4 0B07015A | Slide Volume 50K (A)
ap1 — Limiter —
VR5 DBO7055A | Slide Volume 50K (B)
R701, 801 | OBO1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELR%,J |Q70%,801 | OBO16OOA |FET 28K30 (Y)
R702, 802 | 0BO1902A | Carbon Resistor 100 R%, J R704, 804 | OB0O56681A |Carbon Resistor 22K ELRY, J
703, 802 706, 806
R705, 80b | OBO1564A |Carbon Resistor 82K ELR%, J
— Blend Mic. AMP, — R707, 807 | O0BO1846A |Carbon Resistor 47K R%, J
R708, 808 | OB05562A |Carbon Resistor 47K ELRY%, J
Q901, 902 1 0BOGOO3A | Transistor 2SC1000 (BL) R709, 809 | OB01920A |Carbon Resistor 100K ELRY%, J
R901 0B018B33A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR%,J |C702, 802 | OBO563BA | Tantalum Capacitor im 35v
R902 0BOT1931A | Carbon Resistor 100K N ELRY%,J [C703,803 | OBO18B62A | Electrolytic Capacitar 22z 16V
R903 0BOG683A | Carbon Resistor 68 N ELRY%,J |VvR701,801| OBO1BOSA |Semi-fixed Volume BK
Ra04 QBO5517A | Carbon Resistor 220K N ELR%,J
RE06 QB01878A | Carbon Resistor 8.2K ELRY, J — Bias Adj. Volume —
R206 0OBO1877A | Carbon Resistor 68K ELRY, J
R907 0BO5511A | Carbon Resistar 820 ELRM),J | VR702,802! OB0O1812A |Semi-fixed Volume 100K
R208 DB0O1782A | Carbon Resistor 27K ELR, J 703,803
€901,905 | 0B0O1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V VR704,804) OBO1807A |Semi-fixed Volume BOK
908 R146,246 | OBDS522A |Carbon Resistor ~ 2.2K  ERD-25T, J
C902 OB05599A | Ceramic Capacitor 150P 50V, M 0B04042A |1L 2P Lug Terminal {1 pce.)

13



7.6. Switch Sub Board Ass’y

£22) €212
Hv08 NIYA
WOoY 4

o
o
t)%#\

B4

7.7.

400 Hz OSC. Board Ass'y

5 ; VIO
TO R246 2.2K

. ORN
r‘ e T o Ras 226
P BRNZL'= i ' NPT ; To v A YEL
THiIGH) RN A ; T LUME — " SW SUB BOARD
TO YOLUME i — P A g My %SUB BGARD
508 BOARD YEL .
(5T0)
' ,{E‘.{ e
FROM Cha-3 —@%/ ) L
s F Lo R .
BLU . S e
To [ R o
CAL EDEFEg T | - o0 . ’féﬁﬂ FROM CNZ-E
. — . == EN—FROM CN2-8
FEEE—— T
TO R146 (2.2K) e | #: : . BLK
: | ® Yot E —
FROM 4G0Hz e ) >~ BB
= L J——
To 32556?2%78 e TS :ngL?m-m RED }VOLUME SUB BOARD
DOLBY LAMP <pme—r=r=r T E“vm T
.~ . r——————— " :
TO VOLUME — : { 2 { :
$UB BOARD T PRI ;;;1 o
FROM CN2-16 373y s i g -
e = .
Fig. 7.6 -
Fig. 7.7
S;‘L‘;T“:Ig? Part No. Deseription S(F:‘Z:'.T:g": Part No. Description
BAO36574A | Switch Sub Board Ass'y BAO03658A | 400Hz OSC. Board Ass’y
0BO76008B | Switch Sub Board {NR) 0BO7606A | 400Hz OSC. Board (NR)
Sw2 QB0O7048A | Lever Switch 2-3 Q304 0OBO1910A | Transistor 25C900 (E)
SW3, 4 0BO7049A | Lever Switch 4-3 T302 0B0O3879A | Headphone Transformer
SWE 0B07047A | Lever Switch 2-2 R314 0BO1795A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR%, J
R315 QBO5558A, | Carbon Resistor 680 ELR%, J
R316 QBOS651A | Carbon Resistor 270 ELRY%, J
R317, 321 ;. 0BO5665A | Carbon Resistor 560K ELRY%, J
R318 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELRY%, J
R319 0OBOS670A | Carban Resistar 1.8M ELR%, J
R320 0B0O5601A | Carbon Resistor 1.5M ELRY, J
C308 0BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V
C309 0B01405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1p 18V
C310 0BO5551A | Myiar Capacitor 0.15u 50V, K
C311 0B01389A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7p 16V
VR30t 0BO1596A | Semi-fixed Volume 500-ohm
WR302 0B015697A | Semi-fixed Volume 200K

14



7.8. MHX Governor B

Rs01#20K

Fig. 7.8
7.9, MHX Shut-off A Ass'y
TO MOTOR {- -
GOVERNCOR BOARD = ~ Ty o
] | <1 ]
= = i =
- Q O ——— O = TO MEMORY Sw
VIO X =z = DT [ o]
8_la & & s i [£%
6 o ;;}"5 RE11 &3 o 2.
LR TN e 2T RE10 N
i S 39 Tz 5
8T | O
\j‘:_t‘_,/ szsoa

Jr 7N
t . Y cgop
3 enllas ITera
n el F4
w 4 ~goon e
UD.) - m“!()o JSWSOJ
= TRE01 B3
a oA :
e e
Schematic Part No. Description Sgr:famr;;lc Part No. Description
Ref. No. A .
RE04 OBO1902A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-14Y, J
8204A | MHX G B s
080 overnor RBO6 0BO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-14V, J
. R&07 0BOG566A | Carbon Resistor 2.2 ERD-14V,J
3251A | MHX Shut-off A A .
CA032 ure =y R608 0BO1877A | Carbon Resistor  6.8K ERD-14V, J
RG609 OBOG673A | Carbon Resistor B.6K ERD-14V, J
082:2§2i f,h”t"_’ff Board (GM)zsc945 R610 0BOSBB4A | Carbon Resistor  3.9K ERD-14V, J
4601, 602 | 08B ransistor RB11 0BO5336A | Carbon Resistor 2.7 ERD-14V, J
603 1605 | Tramsi 2SAGSE R612 0BO1789A | Carbon Resistor 330 ERD-14V, J
Q604 080 gggA S_rl?”s'“g,’ g vt €601 0B01862A | Electrolytic Capacitor ~ 22u 16V
I 080190 ilicon Diode C602, 606 | OB01403A | Electrolytic Capacitor ~ 47¢ 16V
R601 QBO1793A | Carbon Resistor 3.3K ERD-14V,J . .
. €603 0B01389A | Electroiytic Capacitor 4.7u 16V
RB02, 608 | OBO1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K  ERD-14V,J - . .
' 56584 | Carbon Resi 100 ERD-14V J C604 0B01398A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220 16V
R603 08055 arbon Resistor 4 1 ceos OBO1400A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100k 16V

15



7.10. DC Supply P.C.B. Ass’y

78]
-4
2 z &
W oru:: - &
& o]
ey
= g 5
xc i
ol e 3 =
- . - 3 =~ =% w o
P E 1 T a ! - - o
g < = = g
z [} = z o B 5 = e
5] = =] o = O o C il
I
o x|} x[f x off 2| £ - z
o J]) Q) 2 g5 5 @
« @) o @ T @ 01 N
I i 0201
- T TR2SCTI2BL 100K -,
o S MG - O
56

A
R403. ..

-14R .

: ‘R402 -

- q‘fm g R4OT
i~ I

0401
\\ Mi=151
¢ 40 |

!} . PagZ Mi-181R -
¢408 0.01 ‘c4<is . i
-'1 ‘9."_&'-05'01 : |

= =
R
wo o o A s— @
T : :
om m z g o
o z “ o o
@ E 2 =
E
Fig. 7.10
5;‘;‘;?’::::’ Part No. Description sﬁg?ﬂ@;'ﬁ Part No. Description
BAO3787A | DC Supply P.C.B. Ass’y — Headphone Circuit —
— DC Supply Cireuit — Q101,201 | 0BO1910A | Transistor 25C900 (E)
R101, 201 | 0BO5678A | Carbon Resistor 560 ELR%,J
Q401 0BG1823A | Transistor 25D235 R102, 202 | 0BO5591A | Carbon Rasistor 168 ELRY%, J
D401 0OBOG092L) | Silicon Diode ML-1561 R103, 203 | 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELRY%, J
D402 0B06093U 1 Silicon Diade MI1-161R R104, 204 | 0B05572A | Carbon Resistor 470 AL0,J
ZDam 0BO6A23A | Zener Diode EQAQ1-14R C1017, 201 | OBD1405A | Electroiytic Capacitor Tu 16V
R401, 402 | 0BOSGO8A | Carbon Resistor 220 ELR%, J €102, 202 | OBO1403A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4 18V
R403 0BO5757A | Metal Film Resistor 22 2W T101, 201 | OBO3879A | Headphone Transformer
c401 0BO1870A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1000u 25V 0BO7570A | DC Supply Board
402, 403 | 0BO1391A | Etectrolytic Capacitor 220u 28Y 0JO3278B | Heat Sink GM (1 pce.)
ca04 0BO1401A | Electrelytic Capacitor 470u 5V DED0O037A | Earth Lug B-5 (1 pece.)
Cc406 OBO1673A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1000u 18v 0EQOB07A | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head
C408, 409 | 0BO1290A | Ceramic Capacitor 0. u B0V, M (3A) (2 pecs.)
QEQDGO8A | Screw M3x10 Phiiips Pan Head
— Relay Circuit — (3A) (1 pce.}
0EQ0BQ7A | Nut Hex. M3 (3 pes.)
D402, 404 | DBD1501U | Silicon Diode VDB-C
R405 0BO1366A | Carbon Resistor 330 R50,J
R406 0B05563A | Carbon Resistor 47 ELRW,J
c407 DBO1870A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1000u 25V
RL401 0BO7001A | Relay LCI1-C

16




8. MECHANISM ASS'Y AND PARTS LIST

Mechanism Bracket R Ass'y (14, 24)

8.3. Mechanism Bracket L. Ass'y and

8.1. Auto Shut-off Ass'y (4)

Fig. 8.3

Fig. 8.1

8.4. MHX Motor Ass'y B (55}

8.2. Head Base B Ass'y {12}

Fig. 8.4

Fig. 8.2

17



8.5. Flywheel Hoider Ass'y {28)

8.6. Motor Cover Ass'y {68}

Fig. 8.6
Schematic Part No Daseription Schematic Part Na. Description
Ref. No, art o sserip Ref. No.
4 CA03208B | Auto Shut-off Assy 24 CA03172A | Mechanism Bracket R Ass’y
69 CAQ3242A | Tape Counter 95 0CO3730A | Lid Stopper
70 CAQ3251A | MHX Shut-off A Ass'y a7 0C03764B | Weli Stopper Rubber
al 0C03763A | Reed Switch Holder 98 CAQ3224A | Mechanism Bracket R Sub Ass'y
167 0BO3803A | Reed Switch ORD222 100 QBO3611A | Board Stopper B
226 DEQ0176A | Mut Hex. M2
228 OQEQ0185A | Screw M2x6 Cylinder Head 55 CAQ3253B | MHX Motor Ass'y B
229 DEO0149A | Washer 2.3mm Steel
230 OEQO0130A | Earth Lug 2.6mm 146 0CO3876A | Motor Bracket C
240 0EQO0B12A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head {2A) 147 0CO37708 | Motor Pulley JA
149 0C03950A | MHX Motor B
12 CA03216A | Head Base B Ass'y 233 QEOD120A | Screw M2.6x3 Philips Pan Head
239 QEQ0224A | Screw M2x3 Cup Point
81 CAO03159B | Pressure Roller Ass'y B
82 0C037588 | Pressure Roiler Spring B 28 €A032268 | Flywheel Holder Ass'y C
83 DCO3BY1A | Cassette Retainer Spring R
84 0CO03588A | Azimuth Adjust Rubber 151 CAQ3280A | Flywheel Holder Sub Ass'y C
85 QC03692D | Base Angle 152 CADQ3281A | Thrust Screw Ass'y
86 CAQ32t7A | Head Base C Sub Ass'y 153 0CQO3857A | Lock Nut
89 0CO03691B | Cord Holder
a0 0C03862B | Erase Head Ass'y (E-B0S) 68 CAD3187A | Mator Cover Ass'y
91 CAQ3207B | Record/Playback Head (RP-52)
92 0C03690A | Cassette Retainer Spring L 168 0CO3796A | Motor Cap
93 QC03767A | Base Stopper Rubber 169 0C03794A | Motor Cover A
209 OEO00168A | Screw M2x4 Cyliinder Head 170 0C03795A | Motor Cover B
212 QEQ0218A | Screw M2x10 Cylinder Head
214 DEQOO25A | Washer 2mm Spring
228 DEQQ0185A | Screw M2x6 Cylinder Head
229 0EQU148A { Washer 2.3mm Steei
231 DEQQ042A | E-Ring 1.Bmm
232 DEQOBO2A | Screw M2x3 Cylinder Head
233 DEO0120A | Screw M2.6x3 Philips Pan Head
236 OEOO030A | Washer 3mm Steel
14 CAQ3171A | Mechanism Bracket L Ass’y
95 0C037908 | Lid Stopper
96 0BO7051A | Memory Switch
99 CAD3223A | Mechanism Bracket L Sub Ass'y
209 QEQC166A | Screw M2x4 Cyiinder Head
214 DEQO025A | Washer 2mm Steel

18




8.7. Transport Mechanism 1

19



Schamatic

Ref. No. Part No. Description
1 0C03736C | Cassetie Lid
2 DEQO0254A | Washer 3.1mm Plastics
3 0C03759D0 | Lid Spring Left
4 CAO03208B | Auto Shut-off Ass'y
5 0C03651A | Counter Belt E
6 0C03975A | Cassette Guide C
7 CA03192A | Reel Hub Ass'y (Supply)
8 0C03612C | Back Tension Spring
9 OBO1908A | 1L 3P Terminal
10 GC03863A | Head Base Spacer
11 0CO03694B | Base Return Spring
12 CAO03216A | Head Base B Ass'y
14 CAD3171A | Mechanism Bracket L Assy
114 CA03229C | Mechanism Chassis Ass'y C
16 0C03613A | Washer 1.6mm Plastics
7 pCO37600 | Lid Spring Right
18 OMO3167A | Silver Seal B
19 0C03699K | Cassette Well
20 CAD2183A | Reel Hub Ass'y [Take-up)
21 0C03973A | Cassette Well Spring D
22 0C0O3706A | Cassette Well Spring Stud
23 CAD3140A | Brake Ass'y
24 CAO03172A | Mechanism Bracket R Ass'y
201 DEOO181A | E-Ring 3mm
202 OEO0219A | Screw M2.6x5 Philips Pan Head
203 DEQ0226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head
204 0C06243A | Washer W4-8-0.2F
205 DEQOQ502A | Screw M3x5 Philips Pan Mead
206 QEDQ165A | E-Ring 1.2mm
207 OEDO0231A | Screw M2.6x8 {7.7) Philips Pan Head
208 OEO0233A | Washer 2,6mm Toothed Lock
209 OEDO166A | Screw M2x4 Cylinder Head
0TO4025A | Ceramic Capacitor 1000P (2 pcs.)

20




8.8. Transport Mechanism 2

Fig. 8.8

21



Schematic

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part Na. Description
25 0C0D3799E | Belt Guide 39 CAO03230A | Deck Button Ass'y
26 QC03743A | Pause Switch
27 0C0359318 | Cord Holder QCO3609A | Lock Soring A
28 CAO3226B | Flywheel Holder Ass’y C 0C03677A | Lock Plate Stopper
29 CAQ3225B | Flywhee! B Ass'y 0C03560A | Button Shaft
30 0C03174A | Washer 2.1mm Plastics 0C03861A | Button Cam B
31 0CO3746C | Pause Bar 0C03752E | Deck Button §5
32 CAO3167A | Slide Plate Ass'y OCO3B58C | Cam Spring
33 0CO3748A | Slide Plate Spring 0CO3B54E | Button Bracket
34 CAO033018 | Idler Pulley Ass'y 0C03555D | Button Cam
35 0C03646B | FRP Lever B BCO3735D | Cam Spring B
36 0C035538 | Eject Linkage Wire CA03168A | Lock Plate Ass'y
37 0CO36478B | See-Saw Arm 0C03783A | Stud B
38 0CO3648A | See-Saw Arm Spring OEQQ1B6A | Screw M2x4 Cyiinder Head
39 CAO03230A | Button Bracket Ass'y B QE0Q181A | E-Ring 3mm
42 0C03800A | Pause Switch Mylar QEOQ184A | Screw M2.6x6 Flat Head
43 0C03747A | Lock Lever Spring QEQDO30A | Washer 3mm Steel
44 0C030844A | Pause Lock l.ever
45 0C036688 | Driving Belt
a7 0C03648A | See-Saw Arm Pipe
48 0C036508 | Lever Spring
49 CAO3118A | Eiect Arm Ass'y
50 0C03873B | Eject Spring
51 0C03644C | Spring Stopper
52 0C03823C | Solenoid Connection Plate C
53 0BO8204A | MHX Gavernor B
54 0CO03970B | Shield Caover
55 CAD3253B | MHX Motor Ass'y B
56 0DBO3067A | Bind Holder
57 0C03546A | Record Lock Shaft
58 0C03703B | Record Sensor B
59 0Cc03704A | Record Sensor Linkage B
60 CAQ03231A | Start Switch Ass'y C
61 CAO03141A | Mute Switch Ass’y
62 0C03775C | Base Cam Shaft
63 0C03652C | Record Lock B
64 0CQ3774A | Base Cam Spring
65 0C03791A | Record Lock Spring B
151 0C03773C | Base Cam
67 0Cc037278 | Record Cam Link
68 CAD3187A | Motor Cover Ass'y
69 0CO03971B | Shield Cover Stud

210 QEQO004A | Screw M2xB Cylinder Head

211 0E00222A | E-Ring Zmm

212 QEQO218A | Screw M2x10 Cylinder Head
214 QEOQDOD25A | Washer 2rnm Spring

215 QEQ0253A | Washer 3.3mm Steel

216 DEDD220A | Screw M2.6xB Philips Pan Head
217 QEOD181A | E-Ring 3mm

218 0EQO031A | Washer 4mm Steel

219 0EQ0229A | Screw M2.6x10 Philips Pan Head
220 DEO0142A | Washer 2.6mm Steel

221 0E00509A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head
222 OEOD172A | Washer 3mm Toothed Lock

224 0EQD223A | Screw M2x10 Fiat Head

225 QEQONOBA | Screw M2.6x8 Flat Head

226 DEOO176A | Nut Hex. M2

227 0EQD228A | Screw M2.6x6 Philis Pan Head (FT}

22




8.9. Cabinet

Fig. 8.9

23



Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description

HAOQ3724A | Top Cover Ass’y

401 OMO3852A | Counter Panel {N-500)

402 HAD3B8EB | Top Cover Sub Ass'y

403 0A03197A | Top Cover Himelon

404 OHO3092A | Counter Lens V

419 OMO3489B | Control Name Plate {N-500}

425 0H03294A | Volume Shade

433 0OMO03840B | SH Badge
HAO3591A | Bottom Cover Ass'y

416 0AOQ03071 A | Bottom Cover

417 0A00518D | Rubber Foot

423 OMO3330A | Dolby Label

424 OMO3339A | Caution Label

215 0EQ0253A | Washer 3mm Steel

222 QEO0D172A | Washer 3mm Toothed Lock

236 DEQOS07A | Nut Hex. M3

248 OEDOE88A | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head (Bronze)
HAD3698A | Frant Pannel Ass'y

430 0A03193B | Sash GM

431 0HO033488 | Front Panel (N-500)

432 OMO3490B | Front Name Plate {N-500)

405 OMO3568A | Pause Narme Plate

406 OMO3567A | FF Name Plate

407 OMO3E66A | PLAY Name Plate

408 0OMO3565A | STOP Name Plate

409 oMO356644 | REW MName Plate

410 OMO3563A | REC Name Plate

412 0MO3851A | Modei Name Plate (N-500)

413 0OHO3324B | Memory Switch Button

414 0AQ03032B | Side Plate Spring

415 HAQ3025A | Side Plate L. Ass'y

418 OHO3196E | Slide Volume Knob

420 OHO3310B | Switch Cap

421 QHO03248C | Switch Button

426 OHO03338A | Switch Shade B

427 OHO03337A | Switch Shade A

428 0DHO3313B | Switch Shade

429 HAO03024 A | Side Plate R Ass'y

248 0EQ0588A | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head

252 DEDNOBS2A, | Screw M2.6x4 Phitips Pan Head

254 0EQD651A | Washer 2.6mm Plastics

255 QE0Q157A | Washer 3mm Plastics

257 OEQOB07A | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head (3A)

258 OEQ0593A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head

24




8.10. Chassis

&




S;t;:f‘n;;c Part No. Description Sat:rr:;l_c Part No. Description
301 0BO8101A | Meter Lamp 6.3V, 0.2A 364 BAD3B59A | 400Hz OSC Board Ass'y
302 0B0O7599U | Lamp PC Board 365 0J03327A | Blue Filter
303 0J03373B | Lamp Shield B
304 0J0O3374A | Meter Lamp Hoid B 0B04042A | 3P Lug Terminal
305 CAQ3228A | Mechanism Ass’y R146, 246 | QBOSE6BA | Carbon Resistor 2.2K ELR%, J
306 0B03843A | Dolby PC Board Holder R721,821 . OB0S69BA | Carben Resistor 1.5K R%, J
307 0BOB360A | Power Cord 909
308 0HO3335A | Voltage Selector Socket Cover 718,818 | OT04027A | Ceramic Capacitor &B8OP, 5OV, M
309 0B03920B | Ground Terminal 810
310 OBO8037U | Cord Bushing C 214 OEQQ0254 | Washer 2mm Spring
311 NAD31548 | Cord Spacer 222 QEDC172A | Washer 3mm Toothed Lock
312 0J034728 | Rear Panel {N-500) 230 0EQQ037A | Earth Lug B-5
313 BAO3762A | Record CAL. Board Ass'y 235 DEQNOO30A | Washer 3mm Steel
314 0403277A | Metal Seat Nut 2386 OEQOS07A | Nut Hex, M3
5 0B0O3877B | Voitage Selector Socket 240 OE00612A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head {2A)
316 0BQ1651B | 14P Piug Board 241 0EOOB068A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (3A)
317 BAO3694A | 19P Sub Board Ass'y 242 QEDO0510A | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head {2A]
318 OHO3334B | Voltage Selector Socket Acrylic Cover 243 OEQDB1BA | Screw M3x4 (Triple) Philips Pan Head
319 BAO3625A | Dolby Board Ass'y 244 OEQ0643A | Screw M4x8 Philips Pan Head (3A)
320 DOBO7629A | 19P Plug Board 245 OEDOS514A | Screw M3x15 Philips Pan Head
321 BADN3682A | Main Board Ass'y 246 0EQ0259A | Screw M2.6x4 (Triple) Philips Pan Head
322 GHO3141B | Lamp Cover CN1 {Red) 247 0E00252A | Washer 3mm C$§ type
323 0OHO031428 | Lamp Cover CN2 (Green} 248 DEO0S88A, | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head
324 OHO33454 | Meter Holder (N-BO0) 249 DEOQ5I0A. | Screw M3x12 Philips Pan Head
125 0J03321A | Light Intercepting Pipe GA 251 DEDQO5B9A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head
326 0J03322A | Light Intercepting Pipe GB 252 OEOQ592A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head
327 oB08111A | Level Meter 253 QEQO0581A | Washer 3mm Spring
328 04033158 | Reflecting Plate 254 OEQO651A | Washer 2.6mm Plastic
329 0B01431A | Rubber Bush 255 OEQO157A | Washer 3mm Plastic
a30 OBO3939A | Meter Cushion 256 QEND0124A | Screw M2xd4 Philips Pan Head
331 0B03884A | Pilot Lamp 12V, 25mA 257 QEQ0591A | Screw M3x20 Philips Pan Head
332 OMO3662A | Adj. Indicator Lavel
333 JAD3254A | Main Chassis Ass'y
334 BAO3657A | Switch Sub Board Ass'y
335 0J03261B | Jack Holder
336 0J032648 Headphone Holder
337 DJO3236R | Jack Cover
338 0J032670 | Main PC Board Hoider
339 BAO3787A | D.C. Supply Board Ass'y
340 0J03340B | D.C. Supply Board Holder
KLY 0B0B0924A | Solenoid
342 0B08099A | Solenoid Mylar
343 0J03273C | Soienoid Connection Plate
344 DBO3771A | Power Switch
345 0J03263C | Power Switch Cover
346 OBOS110B | Shield Piate
347 BAD3661A | Volume Sub Board Ass'y
348 0808100L) | Fuse 250V, 24
349 0808098U | Fuse 250V, 315mA
350 0B08048U | Fuse Holder
351 OMO3448A | Fuse Label 2A
352 OMO3449A | Fuse Label 315mA
3563 DJO3255E | Chassis Right
354 0B0OB520U | Power Trans
355 0J03051A | Trans Shield Plate
356 QC01162B | Metal Seat Nut
357 0B03873U | Spark Kiiler
358 0BOB0O30W | 3P Terminal Insutator
359 0BOB0O24U | 3P Terminal Strip
360 0J03256C | Chassis Left
361 0BO3881A | Mic Jack
362 0B03882A | Headphene Jack
363 QHO3366A | Washer for Voltage Selector Cover

26




9, BLOCK DIAGRAM

440 LNHS

oL HONY3A0D
5]
IHE9/0%
ADBZ ~022/ o A1ddns
i ] e
fiw L
4 . 280 avaK
ALl o i sv18 EEEF
75 d
- dWy1 diy |ow ey X%
ALG AZLAg100 @ 234 :
oS Lo— WY OL %
vugle ACOH
TYEERER 4 ‘ !
3I9VLIGA ALLL v Wyl H3L3N
A00s poot| ¥og
“ )
Em__wi o1 ANy F4
§3NCHd (AtgE) ANOHd Qv i S8R 5w
< onie
(=}
z I =3 5
IERL:] i
diy FAY . u
] Al
(AuG | 1) HILIWA TXTER 9K (AUZ'g)
WY
33y o
Nt lowioy XS (W)H05 P d
" o YA DIW avan
mag 1 Pl Avd/ D3y
< (8P5°2} © 4N) 4
E H S
ALY e Aok mﬂ
¥00a {C w
Lo a8 aniA 1905 ] (Amggl)
A & 4
1nd1n WY )
N\ 1. L« oI
H344n8 - e . dhw '
e e T EH e (ABZ0)
w5 ]
PETRIE]
XdW
X3
. sOZL+S"0B1E A AN xny
¥ILIW k) oy o \putio —— o Q) jpuar)
ALIOZ b7 .
13A37 t } soL+ STORLE | XS gA AN
Nig
1]
by (gL}




10. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

10.1. Amplifier

SWITCH BOARD

2SCTA2BL_ 2584957 25CT32BL Sw2
ng08 27K 25C7326L 282493 25C7328LK2 " Bis
TG pros x - l Tsk
= x o
3 Sadhy RIS - _ ° 205833338 |awr 83 85% oy e H ]
3 " -3 ©on =5 3 Gl - WY oo &
1 S8 » | [Peoz 23 o owz e ome 3 —1H oo Riz? ciz & £ 8 b
& |2 &K 2.l Oa @ sk Bex O & o N
5 4 gé ks o ST S QI Qe 0 HEX 53 TTT1
LN ilgcz,:nw ® E 28 ou = § ‘m‘sznm cw0e O <1 5 x b, 13 123|898 1
b4 2|8 == & RO OV g WV 0y 10V - 8 E x| Es w38 =
g 21= 23 - = 160 s, [ilane min3 2 ocion o8 "e, &
£ 2 zsg =3 = £ ™ o=t T g, x k] x| = =1
= . b Y Bx 2 ° w60 B2 [150KD] 2 & BV B J_ - :
5 X ? - L] = 2 x = . %
$as g 2 i . b i naeB2E Fox | Rz IRn a 28y |8 b g 25| anzenz | 855 | $28
: = nE 3 VlE 258 | 29718 JEn |4l E g 250 |exdp i HBESHGEEEE ;
] g & t T
=
z SR
- LINE_WOLUME QUTPUT VOLUME r A2 100 “T""
B s g = DOLEY BOARD
) =R g = CH-3 [
3 Hé 14 [z li2lne|se | 7
55 e 1ol 102
g g LEVEL METER] EveL weTER
£ = 15
T, 1D00P cen
- ] RTR 22K
—-—_'! — €112 5600 I _J
T 1 = ) G
} | RT3 22K il
| =T 8 7
5 38K %l el & g
1 o £l 13
% ~
r A §L
14 LR
§§EE Lo bE 2 H
- [zfitpolse]7} - - Sl 158 ¥ = 3
- TH-2 i CH-3 ]
= AR -
13
o
25CTAREL X2 25CTIRBL 25CT3ZBLX 2
T -
> o
- ‘NJ:%I a5 rromy )] 1 2
3 25C10008LY2 FoEE ) o 2 | ez | 288, Ta
z = RS £ w108 wl & §
2 B i = 104 &N &4 Bk 3
MIC SACK I 104m) 8 oy = S50 0 smH i ces z(g) &
] = ue 14 pras % 1
A ta o3 168Y 660 5 3
SWi-3 18008 & — H L
510 T | 2o "
[ = s R ciza 138 |0 1K
o E| 2 R Lo l
3 AT 8 " Baz T aEc (R1E ]
z &—o— = Tg_ 3 Sw1-n 3 Fe | E
= I
i | ——
OUTPUT Jacx
D | —
- e = . oy ar
15 5 e
. 3 R
R INPUT aCK Plsw1-2 § :
186 (7OmMY] RETT o
& T 0403 Rads
& 1 VOE
- — Jag 4
MIC JBCK A2 (0. Zmvl E] 3 1V} | -
> 2 f Ll g - 510503 ravs
J ETg I
8 A RELAY 1
3 o tz25 1| BT .
SwWi-6 - H}
u . 3 . R239 = \|
b B lerea k235, . 6 13y o401 250235
[ o H 14 =
g g LS ] R,
- ° iE ) : ] 3
gl & 3 =
=
[ B BTR 20| &
2| 32| pn EREe o
g
318 ET av TB
Sw1
7
3 ey DC SUPPLY BOARD
[}
R, C13‘3= HoP
> LADT
p"'ﬂ :2{5_5 (Ei
R304 | N
2R oW TR 3 - - %““02@:
H -
Elols
T30 - vil =
o | x| pTETE 2 wzm E
a5} B1°
8 3 : Z -
224 P 2 O EBUR0E PE— oz (Bl |
o "] * e £, e DOLBY BOARD
3 » [ g | mole oy al2 i 1 T
Biolx gy < Qo= RRESEg f| Wi 5
o F BfC séoK ¥ 35T w7=in 3 5 § ﬁ
S z =
4 2 § i : . 2 -
g 5 = b x L '3 213 0204
2 5 o A 1
o g - Srem & Rzt 22 7o Sy5
3 L Y
5 ; L i 5 l&l\'} SFE o
T
I v 7 kcz0a L] —tT: Fm |2 2
1 el 5 sE8% 12 |57 | &
v H B B ]
208 c02 212 k2 Lo T
g 2 L oe nf (2L 2 8T ool [ ol
4 -] £z 5 T 87 e HEL A g
3T 87 S 5 4
< 3 ) o« B & UT = [
A 100~ TV £ 220 - AW
400Hz 0SC BOARD w:‘;'wm
— - -

o

MTiEIR

Dag2

=5

ol




11. SPECIFICATIONS

10.2. Mechanism PowerSupply ...... ... i, 100, 117, 220, 240V 50/60Hz
Power-Consumption .................... 40W Max.
Tape-Speed ... .ot 1-7/8 ips.
2 "‘_5 Wow & Flutter .............civiiinn.s 0.13% WTD peak
2 2 Frequency Response . .................. 40Hz - 1T7KHz+3dB (SX or EXII tape)
@ o 40Hz - 16KHz+3dB {Low noise tape)
1 ES Signal to Noise Ratio .. .......... ... .. ... Better than 63dB
~ {Dolby NR !In, Wrms CCITT 400Hz 3%
'a_': Distortion)
x Total Harmonic Distortion ............... Less than 1.5% (at 400Hz, 0dB SX or EXII
& tape)
Brasure ... ... . i i Better than 60dB {at 1KHz 0dB
Saturation Level)
- Channel Separation ,................... Better than 35dB {at 1KHz 0dB}
— - 99‘919['.‘109903 : B9519SZ 1060 CrossFTaIk ........................... Better than 60dB (at 1KHz 0dB)
3 Elﬁ_g L ety §§ Bias .requency ........................ 105KHz
- 1 [ oS3 § oz 2 Input:
*4‘ N oTs || s & MIG o\ttt e 0.2mV 10 Kohm
- ! » t’»’T@T , - 26y ; Blend MIC ... e e, 0.2mV 10 Kohm
v AOOL Tyzg | g 0. = Line it e 70mV 150 kohm
S TR d 8 by o 5 DIN oot e 13mV 25 Kohm
= Mo 1063 g rfggc 082 )
= Pt :zozg: . E'utpm 1.0V (Max.} Variabl
(To7s) g T ] . ax.} Variable
O]t pope TR Headphones ...................cc.... 1MW 8 ohm (0dB)
1 ! < ) 1062 Dimensions (Approx) ... ... .oniiannn. 16”(W) x 4-1/2"(H) x 10"{D)
03] <0022 6050 Moo bwn.iem Weight {ApproxX) .........ivennnnnnnnn. 15-1/2 Ibs.
— _ ogun_ ooy _0s8
ﬁ ! ® Specifications and appearance design are subject to change for
E ', > 3 further improvement without notice.
| 2 |—* ? g ® Dolby system under license from Dolby Laboratories Inc.
g % '_é_ § %§ ® The word “DOLBY" and the Double-D-Symbol are trademarks
Eq— ™~ '__3_31 .-—5-% of Dolby Laboratories Inc.
5 [of tootto oh
o 7}
e
il
[ ]

|
| 7
I G <) © le)—
te]
—11
i
I Agl Mool
! G092
. 1 |
r “r - m Aoty
[ ] ! 2 €093 © -
! a | o
| L E wlg ] |2
| ] i ] W 3| o094 |- “
= N 3 & p:A jre
T R E: 2 3
k- I S 3 rT1 = —
b——= A\ | agid >
e £ B 200 | - I
] - E{R-| SO3H — 4§ o
e < L4 ¥83 +09H 2] z
I L &
. T Fa AN = I_E_
3 w ol ack 5 i
5 4 o053 cosH g g
= i #7570z a |
o = - 1] Sty
4 1080 e 159% ]
o J_Qf\ o._)ﬁ—’ — -
— G 3
- -

Fig. 10.2

29



12. HISTORY ON 500

12.1. Major Modifications
(1) Tape and Time Constants

S/N 365741

Tape: EX, NORMAL, Cr02
Time Constants: EX, NORMAL: 1590 us + 120 us
Cr02: 3180 us+ 70 us

{2) Motor and Motor Governor

S/N 358441

S/N 361541

Tape: EX, NORMAL, SX
Time Constants: EX, NORMAL: 3180 us + 120 us
SX: 3180 us+ 70 us

S/N 370141

JA Motor and Governor

12.2. Modification (details)
Following shows the revised history of each P.C.B., mount-
ing diagrams and schematic Diagrams:

12.2.1. Main P.C.B. Ass’y

(1) -~ S/N —365740 (for Cr02 tape)
Part No.: BA-3682
See Fig. 12.1.

(2) S/N 365741 — (for SX tape)

Latest one (including foliowing minor modifications):

(a) Mic. Amp. Input Impedance
Resistors R101 and 201 have been changed
from 3.3K to 10K.

(b) Bias Oscillation Level

R304 has been changed from 2282 5W to 1202
BW and R322 4.7K has been added.

12.2.2. Dolby Board Ass'y
Stays the same.

12.2.3. Rec. Cal. Board Ass'y

(1) S/N —365740 (for Cr02 tape)
Part No.: BA-3660

See Fig. 12.2.

S/N 365741— (for SX tape)
Latest one

(2)

12.2.4. Volume Sub Board Ass’y
Part No.: BA-3661
BLEND Mic. input impedance has been modified
by changing R901 from 3.3K to 10K.
The latest one is interchangeable with previous one.

NE Motor and Governor

30

MHX Motor and Governor |[MHXB Motor and Governor

12.2.5. 400Hz OSC. Board Ass'y
Part No.: BA-3659
See Fig. 12.3.
R320 has been changed from 1.8M to 1.6M and
R321 (560K) has been added.
The latest one is interchangeable with previous
one.

12.2.6. Motor Governor

(1) S/N —358440 (for JA Motor)

Part No.: CA-3164 (Motor Governor Ass'y JA)
See Fig. 12.4.

S/N 358441-361540 (for NE Motor)

Part No.: CA-3235 (NE Governor P.C.B. Ass'y)
See Fig. 12.5.

S/N 361541-370140 {for MHX Motor)

Part No.: CA03250A (MHX Governor)

See Fig. 12.6.

S/N 370141 (for MHXB Motor)

Latest one (MHX Governor B)

Interchangeable with MHX Governor.

(2)

(3)

(4)

12.2.7. Auto Shut-off Board

(1) S/N —361540 (for JA and NE Motor)
Part No.: CA-3208

See Fig. 12.7.

S/N 361541-370140 (for MHX Motor)
Part No.: CA03251A

Same as the latest one except R641 (R641 is 4.7K
instead of 3.9K).

S/N 370141— (for MHXB Motor)
Latest one

(2)

(3)




12.2.8. DC Power Supply Board

(1)

(2)

(3)

{4)

S/N —358440 (for JA Motor Ass'y)

Part No.: BA-3634

See Fig. 12.8.

S/N 35844 1-361540 (for NE Motor Ass'y)

Part No.: BA-3634

Connection of the RED signal wire (CN1-12) on the
board has been changed from 15V DC to 13V DC.
S/N 361541-370140 (for MHX Motor)

Part No.: BA036348

Connection of the RED signal wire (CN1-12) on the
board has been changed from 13V DC to 15V DC.
R404 2252 BW has been changed to 3382 3W.

S/N 370141 — (for MHXB Motor)

Latest one

Connection of the RED signal wire (CN1-12) on the
board has been changed from 15V DC to 13V DC.
R404 (3352 3W) and C405 (1000 uF 25V) have
been removed.

12.2.9. Schematic Diagram (Mechanism)

m

(2)

(3)

(4)

S/N —358440 (for JA Motor)

See Fig. 12.9.

S/N 368441-361540 (for NE Motor)
See Fig. 12.10.

S/N 361541-370140 (for MHX Motor)
See Fig. 12.11.

S/N 370141— (for MHXB Motor)
Latest one

12.2.10. Schematic Diagram (Amplifier)

(1

(2)

S/N —365740 (for Cr02 Tape)
See Fig. 12.12. ’
S/N 36574 1— {for SX Tape)
Latest one

Note: For the minor modifications of each circuit, refer

to the above items.

31



Main P.C.B. Ass’y

. REC AL
——2= BRM BCARD

T{ePX Sw)

o5 y )
i 23 =Z
ogE £z 22
] 23 E
oz
Eall ‘
al ‘§|
5

.

=_ » ‘. ™~ \ N \ i
FN ]
}p\nV pK ‘ 7;32
207 'x % :00( |5n:l

o
|37 alaa s

ﬁ’?“ o
4 ?";‘gj; m ‘}%”‘cmm?
Gl 1l r

o2 T
M uz-‘- g 'C’zxgex‘ﬁlmcc;‘

f;g‘ RS

adeeLy
Sul
| BOARD

: -3
r-u nzga R0 'DH 5

%RZIE

ﬁ?‘s Z‘C
EEE
azzw , 4.7,.
o1

\ 2
-~ rn,,lsv o

"*‘**lf—*’
_-‘TFI’Z“ '!3}( Ky

1.1 /Lol \:'23

10 VOL UK
SUB BO)

Fig. 12.1 /N —365740 (for CrO2 tape)

32



Rec. Cal Board Ass’y 4Q0Hz QSC. Board Ass'y

e OND
g

N

UMPOH 4N
| SWn1on oL

-

" SW SUB BOARD
}VOLUME SUB BOARD

TO R146 2.2K

Vo
==. .. 1O R2462.2K

!
12
% .
i o
; 3
= o
.
o 2
7 B
a - T
2 P SN
, :
P |
o =]
4 N ‘
b N
a.
N

FROV CNG-1E
14

TG DG SUPPLY
BOARD

G = = = = g

Motor Governor

MUTE Sw.
AUTG SHUT OFF BIARD
. ISTERT 3w, BOARD

YRIOT ; ;
r5qg B0 d e AJTD SHLT OFF B0AS0
820 RECE 'K I y

Fig. 12.4 S/N —358440 {(for JA Motor)

- o sy SW SUE

[ - 2 B04R0
i ~
-
WREL i
— Ch4-a i
- =z x =z = -
Q| = ] i @ i
il @ ol |js S T
' t ?2350113 55 5 " 2 1
05 N ¢ Er’:—?—1\\§ qsoz 9 ° ?
= w0 |
als ox Q50195 e M3 33K aszm T~
Rorz oY P BTSS0S0 NF5Cean b TOMND O 1iks =
P R501 3.3K + ﬂ
L O\‘o oo ) ! 3‘:};\0‘; ! TN cso
[ s ) P
o a8y
2 \o\ﬁ”)’

. : . . 25054572 b
N osos e 27 - 0@ as T2 o \
2 s 25CIAS: o el el=] A v
ot . 3505 ooy %’

o OVipe ‘6;\'171%:2%1 —_
. @ ] ;
Fig. 12.2 /N —365740 {for CrO2 tape) o/,‘,,% wre gy o@ x
pros /20 ¥ Sogl =
EECL IR = P msar @ - 3
2ce4s i éﬁoﬁ?gf‘ lefgrd &
e 1 504, Seh bele L N &
R313, .
2o - 2 s TEs e o 3l
= e ¥ oNEY
258733 = e e . 3 =2
e o510 = / /\?. =
& 2 250845 T
ojgo” oAM-0 . S Y1
METAL TiL N0 35 @ o33t
— Ra22 & 853
184183 1.8k ol
\ 1
. =
METAL TILM) =7 £ 4 ]

Fig. 12.5 S/N 348441—361540 {for NE Motor)

33



Auto Shut-off Board

START SW

SO MERCRY EW

) ] < .
? [} F——..—— 89 9 - s
To od 2l =13 TO MOTOR | =
P T - et GOVERNCR BUARD =
2501588 ,':é mE - | 138TS ; =
: oy y e} & H]
A BY ?h;m: i | APEI003C - g £ .‘
R Tang ES08 0.Tp | —
b BBl Lo d el o o0 |
¢ [ 2l T e £501 0.1 . .
E R502 680 R501. 100K
VOB O W s ‘
[ REoTmioK RS06 22K Loaay
+. Taw e o e— — 0 l i
VRED1 20K '
Piirewrst <
4 S
g <
ERER L
. [in 1 o +
Fig. 12.8 S/N 3561541-370140 {for MHX Motor) o w T
- qa_oa ‘:n/a
A80T 33K
D3
3?.“(?/) “‘/
FLESEER S

DC Power Supply Board

Fig. 12.7 S/N —361540 (for JA and NE Motor)

ALY

e MOTOR (=

Eda- 148,
1 o - RAO,

3 back vos

w
=
« =)
L . T i
[T] x @
Ll<g
] S g z
= i —d ™ — i~ =3 W 3
| l ¢ | - o ! , I a
< = < = = = 24
= o = z = o = < o o
o = 5] © ) - O o = Fnd
: : | |
o x o“ = z‘ z“ I:’ 3:—1 '
w ! _ wy J| x|l xl o5
o i @ e &) o o H
= ‘ I I I I
R 3 B G20t p— -
. 4o . R203 i
- Z’ f I l "-‘y 250732BL 100K
g - hzoz oMWrD
0

z” Ei!
&l ?‘J
ye 2
238 &
%: z

@ E

FROM

TRNSFORMER

Fig. 12.8 S/N —358440 {for JA Motor)

34

®
5
<
z
C
o
=




HOLOW T8 04 oANss 40i0W| (552 490 Lnhs oinv]
- - - - -
- —
_|I| “ 9 _| 96PYSZ-+0S0 9E0IDST — 050 _ Atlmwv‘l._ sebYSE e
£2E0S2 OGP EISE ~ 2050 10640 £IEI5210 SPEOSEZ 090 ZOSO 'I09T
wein 2 ] zol | | —o——5 090 ¢
1 1 ¢ a |x2 1 2 ..—._vo wa
G 5 FRE:72 @ % 138 oo 2881
- - T i Y =
» o 2090 | <
. slglé @ », g
; a7 | 758 Jee Y, | igiE
o 0 -] 2 [ .
¥ ﬂ ] < 2
z| ¢ a| +— 8
g G nm Aoz Slxy .Wm
n200| Y200 L' Z v%wm ” W 2e [
o
¥ +— @ 2 EY
ou) “Mogp | Jf2co ! 5 POTE0S sm 5322
= ® e
T_ “ E/ E @Im.. x& | zogd
i Aol ® ' g
L5, 3 L, 9063 208 29
() == G053 T Wiv 109 283 vﬁzﬁw _| &9
+ - + - S —— 0 S— ) —— o | =(2)=(2
r-—mr-—a
o223
o otte O fAdowan
YOIMS EOIMSI -~ — 1
y—— +—0
| S
MS
| | Quannod; 209ms | M5 3SNYd

N 4D SR

' T
2 2 1 9-£0BMS | ¢-s0ams >
2 m Py ﬁ - = o [TERIEELLE]
b : g : L zosH I_
o = -9 H < # L
' . "
7 / VA ! ! i — =—=| 1H918
A et Loque -
! mag e Pwosr_ | [ovan avid/03
FED —_— - >m“_%n i - —— Ay " |||H%Il_ 1437
d015 - 1— P
d015
POOMS |Em . COOMS Ism m._.:zL AJ - )
L — ———— = — hil'

vo [[ezi1ijo[6T8] 2l e[ s v el2] 1]
Kl i

L-ND OHYCE NIVA Ol

Schematic Diagram {Mechanism}

Fig. 12.9 5/N —358440 (for JA Motor)
35



> &
@ =4
=)
< =
jie
&
T 1
= !
I - (@
s | z G 3k
z ¥ o = -
(9]
E & E E S
A T 2 H
P ) z = ®
o o w w =
& &
oof o ©
el |
w
. o
z w
g Nl
= ™ - n
"
b
(=}
s
2 —
a Q Bx
< -
1 3 %01 e Ty 2
8254 6264 * 3
-
R T T — &
0 . gt '
s Agl zajmco AQE 22 808D
2 13—
4 - A
o Are szc AgG G2sH
o™
>
g
" DLV pacy o
1 wee gaad Q g G
g L WINYL
o bl
%}é: Ase L 90GD
Id m—‘
]
S5GISL .—-w—l—|!—'
5050 HEE 026H oze 12SY  Agg foge
G082
OEE
- | sigy 2
& 3 Z
P o ’
T n | owel | war 0 Neg
§@ &SicH |olct §,9 pat-t]
age clgy op Df—'\g
W
o X
Wil Twagw | 7108 10584 -
¢l
AQEE LI6Y § %
I o o1 o &
o=
a8
[
§¥
o
EE BOGH ™
e
252 é
e < x o
Wtd L3N 3 -
A '.v k]
wosZ 50GH %”l 2 s |2
. 0L pOSH 83 3 218
& Yy \ r &
" %
g 2
kS ¥l o 14
Q . = o ™
g3 4 $SEIS)
2 2084 N
b4
2
WEE 10GE 4
- ST B
9 1050 o
0 1d
' fa] LinJ
Ast oL 108D
1l
i
b - -

36

Fig. 12.10 /N 358441—-361540 (for NE Motor)

NE MOTOR GOVERNOR P.C.B,




HOLOW XHW

8 0d HONHIA0D XHW

i —

8'0d 440 1NHS OLNY

M$ Q334

! 895105211080 . \__/ 96LVSZIP09L  5pES2 1E090%2090°1090
a [0 f
“Rm_-_ @b 9 o Y
oo DR =z E]
] [ CT 1o 12 9 742
1och T- —L m r 1
= 804 oG [
S4¥ 3lg =8 0s0 | I
GOSN \_, a3 3 | . _r
S m P RIHY ga =83 L
— - xn.mmw 788 4
o 2¢00} - 3dr -
2 Rz 2 Rio
= ot L A~ S ] % ww ™ m
¥ | foded Yool 1 8T =
18 v o09Mms T 3 <
UL SOER (155 1 ws walinoa| q | g
FHEQ 20Uk wein w0
S0 20058 25 ol | oM
gz TR T T-c Ll 201
£ o B SOOMST T
2 9 ms adowan| K1 2094
- ,vu Ly}
P Q
- 2 - LLd l. Z
——
}o _o4—
| S )
MS 35NVd 209M8
Imvln L .~
i _ 0vaH 3sva3
9-£09MS 2-$09MS Lt————!
- ——— Y —
2 ! 1
3 b Loy
I < T _
& g 1oont NQV3H Avd/03H
/ / _ 1431
/ ' / I |
/ _.__ \_ i ——d
e w1 [plefz o] 68 [ L e s o[z +]
WY ——— .u_.r%.,.n_ 4 a—4—e A¢71d IND *
(015) d0is QuYOE NiVA OL
HOaMS MS 1HVLS £09MS MS 3LNW

Fig. 12.11 §/N 361541370140 {for MHX Motor)

37



Schematic Diagram {Amplifier)

o SCOOGBLX 2 . 59::05 2.7k 2sk3p  VOLUME SUB BOARD 1 25C7azEL  zSmssy sSCTIZELXZ 25K300 25C73ZBL 254895 25C732BL
> = E-2- RT03
25
g " - 2
| B3TET e B gy o] o e g_[ i " = e 3 £352 w07 & 0104 PN {
Q902 | > a K e e [ 35 N80 >
5 £ (a3 @y z 02 ot0d g penly Rzt cnz & £ ]
BLEND MIC JACK & n e 2o s : a3 = 2F B2K 01
JAS T0.2mv1 ? |53 a ® 10 10 g |y “A—T % & -
e — @ o vy g u Tloz <163 H p2%] B H z [=
I_O_uc 5 g a8 2 i e oy 1B 100 a7 I = [0 V-7 13 <
| - S— 13 EH - - = oG OV s ° e A S & & 5
sx0 | g% - s hlﬁ g 2z 8 ¥ H aal ety . 5 S 3ET LA | & Blad o
3 L 3 22 92% ].é & € o € a “£0 8 2K [i50KG 0| B¥Ee oo 8L — 5|~ S 150
A o = % o o Iz
= = g . gl & g 83c | b ox | SRZ E20 || |90 T egy |8 b gF Hxa0REWL D 855 825 o
&= S | E e | E e 2Tee] 38 |Eudpl] Em3ETeTE 5 8 B
= LQ o % o« + NS
8T8 MIC VDLUME  CUTPUT VOLUNE
d VRTOZ 0K VRE0Z WK [
' Ry R2 100
= P ——
nE 32 RS B B | Cen-s DOLBY BOARD
P F
g3 B2 - o —a e | L fufEleiTels ] — - -
- 0 [ 8 M101 MIc2
; M+ b} o @) VU METER
f- —{4 > VR70A acnr_ VASDL SOK /7 /7 YU METER
S i — I;_ I | 7V, i00DF cen -
it —}
. t T R 2% Ra12 sws
712 580P a2 on
1 2 2 o @] e
R713 224 P g H RBI3 a'T P Yok
E a @
R70Z, . 60K ATIS 38K 1>I w| o= RE _[ 2
REG? T — A 1888 X 51 7 o alie, e £
s cogrrle || ., ) i 132 s LT -
- e ot E
! it : T Elnelit | ¥ Wl Ele | £ s
[[LRE £2T5x BT § e
- 1]a]3]s ENEESBBEL = =1y — - v iz t3ofEE £ 5E BE G 3
ey [sTr Tafe Tl Jte i [isfis}—c- e[ ibolafs by il foF aF Fo&Fu 2 g2 ez BT RS 2
MAIN BOARD H gelafler] ajed” | £ N &
by
Bl L} &N{ReC EAl FOARD —
o
ML H o L 2507z X2 25cTI28L 25¢7328L% 2 e
| o« | Sy !
08 f—
B 8
LRyt a1 - -
Jack yas 170mv) | | ok 25¢7328L
C% .
wExl 1 o ~EaD P
WIC JACK 41 10 HE| N mebze ) o8, aan E4D PHONE _ACK
YLy « H 28§28 el ® 560 A3
= b m
= :‘ug = o3 7, ¥ & [mw)
I_o_’u 1. s ¢ SN2 Yt
= i - = ~ o3 >—@ i} 3
R &= \_. % i3 5V 3 o
A5 e
- R102 100 s w5 i34 |
0 2 ~
i : =B 37E it
% E 1L E| & 3
3 = R202 1
5
POT
cene s OUTPUT ALK
R ONPUT JACK ~ R - L&) ar
A8 (7QmY ] RE11 [T v
8 —=1
9 [——eh

MIC JACK JAZ (0.2my)

RBZ1

i

a8

€2 3305 6%

-2
R227
R238

b

)

18]
Dap4
vos 308
P

an]

Rlels
Bl

= 3
=

8 ]
o ]
2% e
Eam
E3R

é'? B

R34 &

VR301 500

R30Y 1

Plaws
. Ry ®
212 ceor H g
swi-1z =l e
Ll
P %P 0203
A311 151555
220K
=]
5
o)
CEs
=
&
o =
2 o 2
4 NS Hia
] oLm SER 4
WE e ES T -
58 | 8
FLE @
250T38x2 25C3728L

T

400Hz 0SC BOARD

— wp

38

Fig. 12.12 $/N 365740 (for CrO2 tape)

&
«
3 = of
8l 2 L]
8L 8 g
T s 4]
2 1eg
: s Fening
) N 3 01 § 601
Ll 1 DC SUPPLY BOARD
t133 T50F ! : I_
CZI:%E I La1n
—it ®:
[ tn-3 I
— = —{1]z[s]a]5T6]7} - - - &l ]
% LAKZ
3 Lazd
] &l
—ll[llll!wa— - —- _
DOLBY BOARD a b o 18202
f 3Sma LE] 6.3¥ 0.2a
i o 501 MY GAN T g
= Az17 L
¥ § 2z 8 & § - _iﬁ 04— T30V oRG
- ] &
g keoa| Ly = fu3  oeoa - El ov veL
1 N _@ =) g [ AzE7 C7R o] BLn L é sod— I h7y_ Gy
5} ¥
c201 Wi §.EI/ b3 TR ® H 00V WHT
a
L] & =4
frzos C203 £ 1 § seB 382l 2 ;
4 R21Z [R213 I o] #e d 3T i
& : 32 2 £ 9% (8L 24 y ST b " A Bk
8% 5 22 R (ST RY e s
x k'3 3 o © o N o
* 1518 SEE ,,f
A2 100- NTV 7 220- 240¥ 22 3
S0Mz /801 N
- . 0w




